
-M FOLLOII3G DOCUA?!10 1S A~D TO

in famS PL C aIO Il CLOG=D ma



Stanley Tate Builders, Inc.
117S M 125th St.
Suite 102
Worth Niani, Florida 33161

IMs WIM 34"
Sitanu Tate'4 Uidt, nc.

i"at Sir ot -NnMms

It you have any q~IIei~ ~an. ee.t@i ~ st 47~91~
219-40*.

-1ianr#y,

Pbillip L. Wise
Attorney

DEC I$ W3Date the Comission voted to close the file:



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
~VA4%A'Tl-% DC 'lIf0

THIS I.S THE BE3GIII3 OF UR #

DAT FILMED ____CAMERA

aVL
NO, 2z-

-AMERAMA



FEDERAL ELECTION Ct3MMI5I1ON
WASHINGTON. DC 203

January 13, 1991

TO:

THROUGH:

FROM:

LAWRENCE M. NO9
GENERAL COUN

JOHN C. sU
STAFF DIRE

ROBERT 3. j
ASSISTANT S9 F DIRECTOR

MUJECT: BOB ALLEN
OFFICE OF 4 11ELM.

REFEALE TO THE

Attached are Exhibits A Ihtg F whch were by
the cormission on January S. Mi)ur ro#f*er1 to 6Naz Sfioe.

it you have any questiossr.eelsiR th ". fee
comtract Alberta Archie or Rick. 14 r Ot 1*4f) .

Attachments:

Exhibit A - Failure to File Reports

Exhibit a - misstatement of fiaaucial Activity

Exhibit C - Apparent Prohibited Coatributiens

Exhibit D - Omission of DisclosurO InfoCmation

Exhibit 9 - Receipt Documentation

xhibit F - Debts and Obligations

7of
~t* I~&A.



NH0002204

BO ALLEN FOR CONGRESS EXHIBIT A
FAR TO OGC - MATTER REFERABLE PAGE I OF 2

A. Failure to File Report

Sections 434(a)(2)(A)(ii) and (Iii) of Title 2 of the
United States Code, state, that if a committee is the principal
campaign committee of a candidate for the House of
Representatives in any calendar year during which there is a
regularly scheduled election for which such candidate is seeking
election, or nomination for election, the treasurer shall file
such reports: a post general election report no later than the
30th day after any general election in which such candidate has
sought election, and which shall be complete as of the 20th day
before such general election; and additional quarterly reports,
which shall be filed no later than the 15th day after the last
day of each calendar quarter, and which shall be complete as of
the last day of each calendar quarter; except that the quarter
ending December 31 shall be filed no later than January 31 of
the following calendar year.

The last report filed by the Committee was the Pre
General Election report which covered the period October 1,
1990, through October 17, 1990. The Committee did not file a

4Post General Election report, October 18, 1990, through November
O 26, 1990, and a Year End report, November 27, 1990, through

December 31, 1990.1/ On February 22, 1991, the Commissionfs
Reports Analysis Division notified the Committee that the
reports had not been received. Our review of bank records
provided by the Committee indicated that reportable activity
totaling $49,875.37 in receipts and $48,596.77 in disbursements
occurred during this period.

The Treasurer stated that the majority of the activity
Vduring these period related to a fundraising dinner which the

Vice President's wife attended. He said the records relating to
the dinner were not provided to him, therefore he was unable to
file a report.2/

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff
recommended that within 30 days of service of that report, the
Committee file a comprehensive amendment to include the
reportable activity noted above.

1/ The Committee also had not filed the 1991 mid Year report
as of December 5, 1991.

2/ Records relating to this period were provided to the Audit
staff by the candidate during fieldwork.



S

S ALL= MR 0 OUS3SE
FAR TO OC - NAYTUR RFKRADLg

Report.

3X3IDIT A
PAGN 2 Or 2

The Committee did not respond to the Interim Audit

Recommendation #1

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred tothe Office of General Counsel.



3 ALLEN FOR R3SS ,EXIZIZY a
FAR TO OGC - NYR REFERABLE PAGE 1 o1

Misstatement of Financial Activity

Sections 434(b)(1), (2) and (4) of Title 2 of the
United States Code require a committee to report the amount of
cash on hand at the beginning of each reporting period and the
total amount of all receipts and disbursements for the reporting
period and calendar year.

The Audit staff's reconciliation of the Committee's
reported activity to its bank activity revealed that reported
receipts were understated by a net amount of $1,119.21 and
reported disbursements were understated by a net amount of
$2,742.99. The misstatement in receipts was the result of
interest income not reported and other unexplained miscellaneous
differences. The misstatement in disbursements was the result
of, disbursements not being reported, checks reported in the
incorrect amount, offsets to in-kind contributions not reported,
unreported bank service charges, and other miscellaneous
differences. Attachment 1 details the reporting adjustments
required.

At the exit conference, the Treasurer stated that he
would comply with the Audit staff's recommendation.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff
recommended that within 30 days of the service of that report,
the Committee file comprehensive amendments for 1989 and 1990 to
correct the misstatement noted above.

The Committee did not respond to the Interim Audit
Report.

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel.



APte ot 1Ppge I ef 1

Of ALL=10 Caow$~
MA TO COC W *fl3S 3*ftBAM

Report Period

9/12/69-12/31/89

Adlustuents:

Unexplained difference
Adjusted report totals

1/1/90-10/17/90

Adjustnents:

1/1/90-3/31/90
Money Rarket check
not reported

Difference between gross
payroll reported and net
payroll negotiated by bank

Offset to inkind contributions
not reported

Offset not reported for
voided check 01090

Unexplained difference

4/1/90-6/30/90

Difference betveen ross
payroll reported and set
payroll negotiated by beak

Unreported Bank service

charges

unexplained differences

7/1/90-6/1S/90

Unreported bank service
charge

Unexplained Difference

8/16/90-9/30/90

Unreported Bank Service
charge

Interest not reported

Unexplained difference

10/1/90-10/17/90

Unreported in-kind
Contribution

Unexplained difference

Corrected Report Totals J

1 7 S

1224937.52 131,942.61

2,142.86

<1,023.66)

1,402.90

<67.50S

784.51

<772.75)

<273.41)

317.41

S5.60

<20.00>

1'"2&.1o.2"

118.13

S21.S

96.79

16.64

71.93

(24.50)

1,102.80

(696.63)

at of Vrasoaisl Activity

3,l6t63.43 C.Im270ts
$39,683.43 $28o279.07



00 ALLEN OossG 4Ss 131IT C
PAR TO OGC -Na 'R REFKRABL PAGE 1 or 1

Apparent Prohibited Contributions

Section 441b(a) of Title 2 of the United States Codestates, in part, that it is unlawful for any corporation to make
a contribution in connection with any primary election orpolitical convention or caucus held to select candidates for any
political office or for any corporation to make a contribution
in connection with any election at which a Representative to
Congress is to be voted for, or for any candidate, political
committee or other person knowingly to accept or receive any
contribution prohibited by this section.

Our review of the Committee's contributor records
which were made available identified 7 contributions, totaling
$2,870, from 6 business entities. The contributions noted abovewere verified with the Florida Secretary of State's Office as
being incorporated (see Attachment 1).

At the exit conference, the Treasurer was provided
with schedules of the apparent prohibited contributions. The
Treasurer stated that he would comply with the Audit staff's
recommendation.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff
recommended that within 30 days of the service of that report,
the Committee take the following action:

a. Provide evidence that the contributions are not
prohibited; or

b. Refund the contributions to the contributors and
provide evidence of such refunds (copies of the front
and back of the negotiated refund checks).

c. If funds are not available to refund the
contributions, disclose the contributions not refunded
as debts owed by the Committee on Schedule D (Debts
and Obligations) of Committee disclosure reports.

The Committee did not respond to the Interim Audit
Report.

Recommendation #3

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel.



BOB ALLEN FOR CONGRSS
FAR TO OGC - NAwE EFEzRALE

EXHIBIT C
Attachment 1
Page 1 of I

Apparent Prohibited Corporate Contributions

Contributors

27 Farms, Inc.
Florida Overseas Hwy, Inc.
H.J.C. Associates, Inc.
The Gothard Group
Stanley Tate Builder
Stanley Tate Builder
DJS Marketing Group. Inc.

Deposit
Date

3-06-90
5-07-90
6-22-90
8-10-90
8-10-90
8-10-90

10-31-90

Check
Amount

$ Soo
1,000

100
100

1,000
20
150

w&

Date of
Incorporation

4-16-62
8-09-82
2-05-85
8-26-88
1-19-56
1-19-56
1-18-89



503 ALL3N FOR COMGR88 EXHI9IT D
FAR TO OGC - mATTER REFRADLE FAGS 1 o I

Omission of Disclosure Information

Section 434(b)(5)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that each report under this section shall
disclose the name and address of each person to whom an
expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year is made, together with the date, amount
and purpose of such expenditure.

Our review of reported disbursements indicated the
date of payment was omitted for all disbursements, (23 totaling
$8,458.48), contained in the 1990 October Quarterly report.

The Treasurer was apprised of the problem at the exit
conference and he agreed to file an amendment correcting the
omission.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff
recommended that within 30 days of service of that report, the
Committee include in its comprehensive amendment corrections of
the aforementioned errors.

The Committee did not respond to the Interim Audit
Report.

Recomendation #4

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel.



5 ALLEN FOR CONGRESS EXHBIT Z
FAR TO OGC - RATTER REFERABLE PAGE 1 OF 2

E. Receipts Documentation

Sections 432(c) and (d) of Title 2 of the United
States Code state, in part, that the treasurer of a political
committee shall keep an account of all contributions received by
or on behalf of such political committee; the name and address
of any person who makes any contribution in excess of $50,
together with the date and amount of such contribution by any
person; and, the identification of any person who makes a
contribution or contributions aggregating more than $200 during
calendar year, together with the date and amount of any such
contribution. The treasurer shall preserve all records required
to be kept by this section and copies of all reports required to
be filed by this subchapter for 3 years after the, report is
filed.

Sections 431(13)(A) and (B) of Title 2 of United
States Code state that the term "identification" means -in the
case of any individual, the name, the mailing address, and the
occupation, as well as name of his or her employer; and in such
case of any other person, the full name and address such person.N.

The Audit staff's review of receipts documentation
indicated that for the period September 12, 1989, through

cO October 21, 1990, the Committee maintained photocopies of
contributor checks attached to deposit tickets on which the bank

01 routing numbers were recorded. The majority of the check copies
were traced to the deposit tickets for this period, however
check copies were not found for deposits (or a portion thereof)
totaling $4,835.

For the period October 22, 1990 through December 31,
1990, the Committee also maintained photocopies of contributor
checks, however the check copies were not attached to deposit
tickets. The check copies were attached to contributor input
sheets which contained contributor information but not the
deposit date. Therefore it was not possible to associate a
check copy with a particular deposit ticket. The contributor
input sheets were presumably created to gather contributor
information for input into a computerized contribution data
base. The Treasurer was unable to provide any information as
to whether a data base was created.

During this period deposits totaling $50,210.85 were
noted based on our review of the bank records made available.
The Audit staff identified check copies totaling $40,168.43,
related to deposits, leaving a total of $10,042.42 undocumented.

In addition, the Committee reported in-kind
contributions, totaling $4,105.70 but could not provide any



503 ALLr FOR CONGREss EXEI3IT a
rAR TO OGC - RATTzR REFErADLE PAGE 2 or 2

documentation in support of these contributions (see Attachment
1). At the exit conference the Treasurer was provided with
schedules of deposits for which the documentation was
inadequate. The Treasurer stated that he would attempt to
obtain the documentation.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff
recommended that within 30 days of service of that report, the
Committee provide the documentation discussed above.

The Committee did not respond to the Interim Audit
Report.

Recommendation #5

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel.



BOB ALLEU RO COMNORSS
FAR TO OC- R- TaER ItrEaLE

EXHIBIT B
Attachment 1
Page 1 of I

Reported In-kind Contributions

Contributor

Javier Nunez
Bob Allen
Paul Archter
Scott Spages
Paul Archter
Scott Spages
Ahil Reilly
Bob Allen

Report
Date

12-15-89
01-30-90
05-31-90
05-31-90
06-30-90
06-30-90
08-13-90
Unknown

Amount

$ 500.00
1,402.90

100.00
250.00.
100.00
250.00
400.00

1,102.80

Purpose

Charity dinner
Unknown
Computer use
Computer use
Computer use
Computer use
Banner
Unknown



VA* VO 0GC - OfRV ASLK PAGI 1 0r I

F. Debts and Oblisgations

Section 434(b)(8) of Title 2 of the United State Coder
in part, requires each report filed by the treasurer of a
political committee to disclose the amount and nature of
outstanding debts and obligations owed by such political
comittee.

Section 104.11 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that debts and obligations shall be
continuously reported until extinguished. In addition, 11
C.P.R. S 104.11(b) states, in part, that debts of $500 or less
shall be reported as of the time payment is made or no later
than 60 days after the obligation is incurred and that debts in
excess of $500 shall be reported at the time of the transaction.

The Committee did not report any debts or obligations
during the period covered by the audit except for loans from the
candidate. Although requested by the Audit staff, the Committee
was unable to provide vendor invoices, from which the Audit
staff could determine whether any reportable debt was incurred
by the Committee. The Treasurer stated that the vendor invoices

co were not in his possession but he would attempt to obtain them.
Ie further stated that the only debt he was aware of (other than

N. the candidate loans) was state payroll taxes, however he was
unsure how much was owed.

CNJ
Zn the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff

recommended that within 30 calendar days of service of that
Oh report, the Committee provide the vendor invoices for the Auditstaff's review. in addition, the amount due for payroll taxes
Co should be reported in a comprehensive amendment as a debt owed

by the Committee.

The Committee did not respond to the interim Audit
Report. Without access to the records requested, the Audit
staff cannot calculate the exact number or dollar value of debts
and obligations not reported by the Committee. However, in an
attempt to calculate the payroll tax liability mentioned above,
the Audit staff reviewed the Committee check register and bank
statements. The Audit staff calculated the Committee's payroll
tax liability, as of December 31, 1990. We identified $1,167.24
in federal withholding and $2,760.90 in FICA (employee's and
employer's share) for a total liability of $3,928.14. This
figure does not include any estimate for interest and/or
penalties which may have been/will be assessed.

Recommendation #6

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel.



FEDERAL ELECTION CONISSION
999 3 Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

RUR #3468
STAFF REER: Phillip L. Wise

INTERNALLY GENERATED

RESPONDENTS: Bob Allen For Congress and Javier Nunez,
as treasurer

Stanley Tate Builders, Inc.

RELEVANT STATUTES: 2 U.S.C.
2 u.s.c.
2 u.s.c.
2 u.s.c.
2 U.s.c.
2 u.s.c.
2 u.s.c.
2 u.s.C.
2 u.s.c.
2 u.s.c.

11 C.F.R.

434(a) (2) (A) (ii)
434(a)(2)(A)(iii)
434(b)(1)
434(b)(2)
434(b)(4)
441b(a)
434(b) (5)(A)
432(c)
432(d)
434(b)(8)
104.11

INTERSAL REPORTS CHECKED:

FIDAL AGENCIES CHECKED:

I. G1E3ATION OF RATTER

Disclosure Reports

None

The Office of the General Counsel received a referral from

the Audit Division ("Audit"). The bases for the referral are

the failure of Bob Allen For Congress ("Allen Committee") and

Javier Nunez, as treasurer-/ to file reports, misstatement of

1/ The Committee registered with the House of Representatives
on October 6, 1989 as The Committee to Elect Bob Allen to
Congress, the principal campaign committee of Bob Allen,
Republican candidate for the U.S. House of Representatives for
District 19 from the state of Florida. On November 27, 1989,
the Committee filed an amendment to its statement of
organization changing its name to Bob Allen for Congress.

The audit covered the period from the Committee's inception
through December 31, 1990. The Committee reported a beginning
cash balance of $0; total receipts for the period of

SOURCE:



-2-

financial activity, apparent prohibited contributions, omission

of disclosure information, failure to furnish receipts

documentation, and failure to report debts and obligations.

II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. Failure to File Report

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. SS 434(a)(2)(A)(ii) and (iii), if

a committee is the principal campaign committee of a candidate

for the House of Representatives in any calendar year during

which there is a regularly scheduled election for which such

candidate is seeking election, or nomination for election, the

treasurer shall file such reports: a post general election

report no later than the 30th day after any general election in

which such candidate has sought election, and which shall be

complete as of the 20th day before such general election; and

additional quarterly reports, which shall be filed no later than

the 15th day after the last day of each calendar quarter, and

which shall be complete as of the last day of each calendar

quarter; except that the quarter ending December 31 shall be

filed no later than January 31 of the following calendar year.

The last report filed by the Committee was the Pre General

Election report which covered the period October 1, 1990,

through October 17, 1990. The Committee did not file a Post

General Election report, October 18, 1990, through November 26,

1990, and a Year End report, November 27, 1990, through

(Footnote 1 continued from previous page)
$162,660.46; total disbursements for the period of $160,221.75;
and a closing cash balance on October 17, 1990, of $2,399.20.



-3-

December 31, 1990.2/ On February 22, 1991, the Commission's

Reports Analysis Division notified the Committee that the

reports had not been received. According to Audit, a review of

bank records provided by the Committee indicated that reportable

activity totaling $49,875.37 in receipts and $48,596.77 in

disbursements occurred during this period.

The treasurer stated that the majority of the activity

during this period related to a fundraising dinner which the

Vice President's wife attended. He said the records relating to

the dinner were not provided to him; therefore he was unable to

file a report.-
/

Based on the foregoing, it appears that the Allen Committee

has failed to file its 1990 Post General Election Report and

1990 Year End Report in violation of 2 U.S.C.

SS 4 34(a)(2)(A)(ii) and (iii).

B. Misstatement of Financial Activit¥

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 434(b)(1), (2) and (4) a

committee is required to report the amount of cash on hand at

the beginning of each reporting period and the total amount of

all receipts and disbursements for the reporting period and

calendar year.

The Audit staff's reconciliation of the Committee's

reported activity to its bank activity revealed that reported

2/ The Committee also has not filed the 1991 Mid Year Report
or 1991 Year End Report. RAD has mailed the Committee non-filer
notices with regard to these reports.

3/ Records relating to this period were provided to the Audit
staff by the candidate during fieldwork.



-4-
receipts vere understated by a net amount of $1,119.21 and
reported disbursements were understated by a net amount of
$2t742.99. The misstatement in receipts was the result of
interest income not reported and other unexplained miscellaneous

differences. The misstatement in disbursements was the result
of disbursements not being reported, checks reported in the
incorrect amount, offsets to in-kind contributions not reported,

unreported bank service charges, and other miscellaneous

dif f erences.

In view of the above, it appears that the Allen Committee
CO has misstated its receipts and disbursements in violation of

2 U.S.c. 55 434(b)(1), (2) and (4).

C. Apparent Prohibited Contributions

00 Pursuant to 2 U.s.c. 5 441b(a), it is unlawful for any

01 corporation to make a contribution in connection with any

0 federal election or for any candidate, political committee or
other person knowingly to accept or receive any contribution

C> prohibited by this section.

According to Audit, a review of the Committee's contributor
records revealed 7 contributions, totaling $2,870, from 6
business entities. The corporate contributors were 27 Farms,
Inc. ($500 on 3/6/90), Florida overseas HWY, Inc. ($1,000 on
5/7/90), H.J.C. Associates, Inc. ($100 on 6/22/90), The Gothard
Group ($100 on 8/10/90), Stanley Tate Builders, Inc. ($1,000 and
$20 both on 8/10/90), and DJS Marketing Group, Inc. ($150 on
10/31/90). The contributors noted above were verified with the
Florida Secretary of State's office as being incorporated.



-5-

Based on the above, it appears that the Allen Committee

knowingly accepted prohibited contributions from corporations in

violation of 2 U.S.C. 5 441b(a). In addition it appears that

Stanley Tate Builders, Inc., has made prohibited corporate

contributions to a federal campaign committee, in violation of

2 U.S.C. 5 441b(a).

D. Omission of Disclosure Information

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5 434(b)(5)(A) each report under

this section shall disclose the name and address of each person

to whom an expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess

of $200 within the calendar year is made, together with the

date, amount and purpose of such expenditure.

A review of the 1990 October Quarterly Report revealed that

the date of payment was omitted for all disbursements, (23 items

totaling $8,458.48).

In light of the above, it appears that the Bob Allen For

Congress Committee and Javier Nunez, as treasurer, failed to

report the date expenditures were made for the period covered by

the 1990 October Quarterly Report in violation of 2 U.S.C.

S 434(b)(5)(A).

E. Receipts Documentation

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 432(c) and (d), the treasurer

of a political committee shall keep an account of all

contributions received by or on behalf of such political



-6-

committee; the name and address of any person who makes any

contribution in excess of $50t together with the date and amount

of such contribution by any person; and, the identification of

any person who makes a contribution or contributions aggregating

more than $200 during calendar year, together with the date and

amount of any such contribution. The treasurer shall preserve

all records required to be kept by this section and copies of

all reports required to be filed by this subchapter for 3 years

after the report is filed.

Pursuant to 2 U.s.c. 5 431(13)(A) and (B), the term

"identification" means, in the case of any individual, the name,

the mailing address, and the occupation, as well as name of his

or her employer; and in such case of any other person, the full

name and address of such person.

The Audit staff's review of receipts documentation

indicated that for the period September 12, 1989, through

October 21, 1990, the Committee maintained photocopies of

contributor checks attached to deposit tickets on which bank

routing numbers were recorded. The majority of the check copies

were traced to the deposit tickets for this period; however

check copies were not found for deposits (or a portion thereof)

totaling $4,835.

For the period October 22, 1990, through December 31, 1990,

the Committee also maintained photocopies of contributor checks,

however the check copies were not attached to deposit tickets.

The contributor input sheets were presumably created to gather

contributor information for input into a computerized



-7-

contribution data base. The Treasurer was unable to provide

any information as to whether a data base was created.

During this period deposits totaling $50,210.85 were noted

based on our review of the bank records made available. The

Audit staff identified check copies totaling $40,168.43, related

to deposits, leaving a total of $10,042.42 undocumented.

In addition, the Committee reported in-kind contributions,

totaling $4,105.70 but could not provide any documentation in

support of these contributions.

Based on the above, it appears that the Allen Committee

failed to keep an account of all contributions received; failed

to report the name and address of all persons who made any

contribution in excess of $50, together with the date and amount

of such contribution; and, failed to the identify all persons

who made a contribution or contributions aggregating more than

$200 during the calendar year, together with the date and amount

of any such contribution; and failed to preserve all records

required to be kept by this section and copies of all reports

required to be filed by this subchapter for 3 years after the

report is filed, in violation of 2 U.S.C. 5S 432(c) and (d).

F. Debts and Obligations

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5 434(b)(8). each report filed by

the treasurer of a political committee must disclose the amount

and nature of outstanding debts and obligations owed by such

political committee. Debts and obligations shall be

continuously reported until extinguished. 11 C.F.R. 5 104.11.

In addition, 11 C.F.R. 5 104.11(b) states that debts of $500 or



less shall be reported as of the time payment is made or no

later than 60 days after the obligation is incurred and that

debts in excess of $500 shall be reported at the time of the

transaction.

The Committee did not report any debts or obligations

during the period covered by the audit except for loans from the

candidate. Although requested by the Audit staff, the Committee

was unable to provide vendor invoices from which the Audit staff

could determine whether any reportable debt was incurred by the

Committee. The Treasurer stated that the vendor invoices were

not in his possession but he would attempt to obtain them. He

further stated that the only debt he was aware of (other than

the candidate loans) was state payroll taxes; however he was

unsure how much was owed.

Based on the foregoing, it appears that Bob Allen For

Congress and Javier Nunez, as treasurer, failed to disclose

outstanding debts and obligations in violation of 2 U.s.c.

5 434(b)(8).

111. DISCUSSIONf OF CONCILIATION PROVISIONS AND) CIVIL PENALTY



r r >7. ii. lii,
-.9-



S
lOe



-11-

IV. CU UATIONS

1. Find reason to believe that Bob Allen For Congress and
Javier Nunez, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. SS 432(c) and (d);
434(a)(2)(A)(ii) and (iii); 434(b)(l), (2) and (4);
434(b)(5)(A); 434(b)(8); and 441b(a).

2. Find reason to believe that Stanley Tate Builders,
Inc., violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a).

3. Enter into preprobable cause conciliation negotiations
with Bob Allen For Congress and Javier Nunez, as treasurer, and
Stanley Tate Builders, Inc.

4. Approve the attached Factual and Legal Analyses.



-12-

5. Approve the attached conciliation agreements

6. Approve the appropriate letters.

Lawrence N. Noble
General Counsel

D a t e -U "r G e r eAssociae General Counsel

Attachments:
1. Factual and Legal Analyses (2)
2. Conciliation Agreement (2)



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
wASHI%(;TON DC 204*

MEMORANDUM

LAWRENCE N. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

MARJORIE W. EMMONS/BONNIE J. ROS9*fr

COMMISSION SECRETARY

JUNE 12, 1992

MUR 3468 - MEMORANDUM TO THE COMMISSION
DATED JUNE 10, 1992.

The above-captioned document was circulated to the

Commission on Wednesday, June 10, 1992 at 4:00 p.m.

Objection(s) have been received from the

Commissioner(s) as indicated by the name(s) checked below:

Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner

Aikens

Elliott

McDonald

McGarry

Potter

Thomas

This matter will be placed

for Tuesday, June 23, 1992.

on the meeting agenda

Please notify us who will represent your Division before
the Commission on this matter.

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

xxx



52FOE TEE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
) UR 3468

Bob Allen For Congress and )
Javier Nunes, as treasurer; )
Stanley Tate Builders, Inc. )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the

Federal Election Commission executive session on June 23,

1992, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a

vote of 5-0 to take the following actions in MUR 3468:

1. Find reason to believe that Bob Allen For
Congress and Javier Nunez, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. 55 432(c) and (d);
434(a)(2)(A)(ii) and (iii); 434(b)(l), (2),
and (4); 434(b)(5)(A); 434(b)(8); and
441b(a).

2. Find reason to believe that Stanley Tate
Builders, Inc., violated 2 U.S.C. I 441b(a).

3. Enter into preprobable cause conciliation
negotiations with Bob Allen For Congress and
Javier Nunez, as treasurer, and Stanley Tate
Builders, Inc.

4. Approve the Factual and Legal Analyses
as recomended in the General Counsel's
report dated June 9, 1992.

(continued)



Federal Election Commission
Certification for MUR 3468
June 23, 1992

5. Approve the conciliation agreements as
recommended in the General Counsel's
report dated June 9, 1992.

6. Approve the appropriate letters as
recommended in the General Counsel's
report dated June 9, 1992.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McGarry,

Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision;

Potter, and

Commissioner

McDonald did not cast a vote.

Attest:

retary of the Commission

Page 2

Date



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTO% DC 2044b

July l, 1992

Javier Nunez, Treasurer
Bob Allen For Congress
2937 SW 27th Avenue, Suite 306
Miami, Florida 33133

RE: MUR 3468
Bob Allen For Congress and
Javier Nunez, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Nunez:

On June 23, 1992, the Federal Election Commission found
that there is reason to believe Bob Allen For Congress
("Committee") and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 432(c)
and (d); 434(a)(2)(A)(ii) and (iii); 434(b)(l), (2), and (4);
434(b)(1), (2), and (4); 434(b)(5)(A); 434(b)(8); and 441b(a),
provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act"). The Factual and Legal Analysis, which
formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is attached for
your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against the Committee and you, as
treasurer. You may submit any factual or legal materials that
you believe are relevant to the Commission's consideration of
this matter. Please submit such materials to the General
Counsel's Office within 15 days of your receipt of this letter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating

that no further action should be taken against the Committee and
you, as treasurer, the Commission may find probable cause to
believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with
conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into negotiations
directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in settlement
of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause to believe.
Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission has
approved.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of this
matter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation and if you



Javier Nunez, Treasurer
Page 2

agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign
and return the agreement, along with the civil penalty, to the
Commission. In light of the fact that conciliation
negotiations, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe,
are limited to a maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this
notification as soon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. SS 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437a(a)(12)(A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact
Phillip L. Wise, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
219-3400.

Sincerely,

Joan D. Aikens
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement



FEDERAL ELECTION COMNISSION

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

RsODET Bob Allen For Congress and Javier Nunez, MM: 3468
as treasurer

The Office of the General Counsel received a referral from

the Audit Division ("Audit"). The bases for the referral were

the failure of Bob Allen For Congress ("Allen Committee") and

Javier Nunez, as treasurer,-! to file reports, misstatement of

financial activity, apparent prohibited contributions, omission

of disclosure information, failure to furnish receipts

documentation, and failure to report debts and obligations.

A. Failure to File Report

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 55 434(a)(2)(A)(ii) and (iii), if

a committee is the principal campaign committee of a candidate

for the House of Representatives in any calendar year during

which there is a regularly scheduled election for which such

candidate is seeking election, or nomination for election, the

treasurer shall file such reports: a post general election

report no later than the 30th day after any general election in

which such candidate has sought election, and which shall be

l/ The Committee registered with the House of Representatives
on October 6, 1989 as The Committee to Elect Bob Allen to
Congress, the principal campaign committee of Bob Allen,
Republican candidate for the U.S. House of Representatives for
District 19 from the state of Florida. On November 27, 1989,
the Committee filed an amendment to its statement of
organization changing its name to Bob Allen for Congress.

The audit covered the period from the Committee's inception
through December 31, 1990. The Committee reported a beginning
cash balance of S0; total receipts for the period of
$162,660.46; total disbursements for the period of $160,221.75;
and a closing cash balance on October 17, 1990, of $2,399.20.



-2-

complete as of the 20th day before such general electioni and

additional quarterly reports, which shall be filed no later than

the 15th day after the last day of each calendar quarter, and

which shall be complete as of the last day of each calendar

quarter; except that the quarter ending December 31 shall be

filed no later than January 31 of the following calendar year.

The last report filed by the Committee was the Pre General

Election report which covered the period October 1, 1990,

through October 17, 1990. The Committee did not file a Post

General Election report, October 18, 1990, through November 26,

1990, and a Year End report, November 27, 1990, through

December 31, 1990.1/ on February 22, 1991, the Commission's

Reports Analysis Division notified the Committee that the

reports had not been received. According to Audit, a review of
bank records provided by the Committee indicated that reportable

activity totaling $49,875.37 in receipts and $48,596.77 in

disbursements occurred during this period.

The treasurer stated that the majority of the activity

during this period related to a fundraising dinner which the

Vice President's wife attended. He said the records relating to

the dinner were not provided to him; therefore he was unable to

file a report.-3

Based on the foregoing, it appears that the Allen Committee

2/ The Committee also has not filed the 1991 mid Year Report
or 1991 Year End Report.

3/ Records relating to this period were provided to the Audit
staff by the candidate during fieldwork.



-3-

has failed to file its 1990 Post General Election Report and

1990 Year End Report in violation of 2 U.S.C.

55 434(a)(2)(A)(ii) and (iii).

B. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(l), (2) and (4) a

committee is required to report the amount of cash on hand at

the beginning of each reporting period and the total amount of

all receipts and disbursements for the reporting period and

calendar year.

The Audit staff's reconciliation of the Committee's

reported activity to its bank activity revealed that reported

receipts were understated by a net amount of $1,119.21 and

reported disbursements were understated by a net amount of

$2,742.99. The misstatement in receipts was the result of

interest income not reported and other unexplained miscellaneous

differences. The misstatement in disbursements was the result

of disbursements not being reported, checks reported in the

incorrect amount, offsets to in-kind contributions not reported,

unreported bank service charges, and other miscellaneous

differences.

In view of the above, it appears that the Allen Committee

has misstated its receipts and disbursements in violation of

2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(l), (2) and (4).

C. Apparent Prohibited Contributions

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5 441b(a), it is unlawful for any

corporation to make a contribution in connection with any

federal election or for any candidate, political committee or



-4-

other person knowingly to accept or receive any contribution

prohibited by this section.

According to Audit, a review of the Committee's contributor

records revealed 7 contributions, totaling $2,870, from 6

business entities. The corporate contributors were 27 Farms,

Inc. ($500 on 3/6/90), Florida Overseas HWY, Inc. ($1,000 on

5/7/90), H.J.C. Associates, Inc. ($100 on 6/22/90), The Gothard

Group ($100 on 8/10/90), Stanley Tate Builders, Inc. ($1,000 and

$20 both on 8/10/90), and DJS Marketing Group, Inc. ($150 on

10/31/90). The contributors noted above were verified with the

Florida Secretary of State's Office as being incorporated.

Based on the above, it appears that the Allen Committee

knowingly accepted prohibited contributions from corporations in

violation of 2 U.S.C. 5 441b(a).

D. Omission of Disclosure Information

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5 434(b)(5)(A) each report under

this section shall disclose the name and address of each person

to whom an expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess

of $200 within the calendar year is made, together with the

date, amount and purpose of such expenditure.

A review of the 1990 October Quarterly Report revealed that

the date of payment was omitted for all disbursements, (23 items

totaling $8,458.48).

In light of the above, it appears that the Bob Allen For

Congress Committee and Javier Nunez, as treasurer, failed to

report the date expenditures were made for the period covered by

the 1990 October Quarterly Report in violation of 2 U.S.C.



S434(b)(5)(A).

X. Receipts Documentation

Pursuant to 2 U.s.c. 5 432(c) and (d), the treasurer

of a political committee shall keep an account of all

contributions received by or on behalf of such political

committee; the name and address of any person who makes any

contribution in excess of $50, together with the date and amount

of such contribution by any person; and, the identification of

any person who makes a contribution or contributions aggregating

more than $200 during calendar year, together with the date and

amount of any such contribution. The treasurer shall preserve

all records required to be kept by this section and copies of

all reports required to be filed by this subchapter for 3 years

after the report is filed.

Pursuant to 2 U.s.c. 5 43l(13)(A) and (B), the term

"identification" means, in the case of any individual, the nano,

the mailing address, and the occupation, as well as name-of his

or her employer; and in such case of any other person, the full

name and address of such person.

The Audit staff's review of receipts documentation

indicated that for the period September 12, 1989, through

October 21, 1990, the Committee maintained photocopies of

contributor checks attached to deposit tickets on which bank

routing numbers were recorded. The majority of the check copies

were traced to the deposit tickets for this period; however

check copies were not found for deposits (or a portion thereof)

totaling $4,835.



ror the period October 22, 1990, through December 31, 1990,

the Committee also maintained photocopies of contributor checks,

however the check copies were not attached to deposit tickets.

The contributor input sheets were presumably created to gather

contributor information for input into a computerized

contribution data base. The Treasurer was unable to provide any

information as to whether a data base was created.

During this period deposits totaling $50,210.85 were noted

based on our review of the bank records made available. The

Audit staff identified check copies totaling $40,168.43, related

to deposits, leaving a total of $10,042.42 undocumented.

In addition, the Committee reported in-kind contributions,

04 totaling $4,105.70 but could not provide any documentation in

Go support of these contributions.

a., Based on the above, it appears that the Allen Committee

C failed to keep an account of all contributions received; failed

1W to report the name and address of all persons who made any
C% contribution in excess of $50, together with the date and amount

of such contribution; and, failed to the identify all persons

who made a contribution or contributions aggregating more than

$200 during the calendar year, together with the date and amount

of any such contribution; and failed to preserve all records

required to be kept by this section and copies of all reports

required to be filed by this subchapter for 3 years after the

report is filed, in violation of 2 U.S.C. SS 432(c) and (d).

F. Debts and Obligations

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 434(b)(8). each report filed by



-7-

the treasurer of a political committee must disclose the amount

and nature of outstanding debts and obligations owed by such

political committee. Debts and obligations shall be

continuously reported until extinguished. 11 C.F.R. 5 104.11.

in addition, 11 C.F.R. S 104.11(b) states that debts of $500 or

less shall be reported as of the time payment is made or no

later than 60 days after the obligation is incurred and that

debts in excess of $500 shall be reported at the time of the

transaction.

The Committee did not report any debts or obligations

CO during the period covered by the audit except for loans from the
candidate. Although requested by the Audit staff, the Committee

was unable to provide vendor invoices from which the Audit staff

CO could determine whether any reportable debt was incurred by the

0%~ Committee. The Treasurer stated that the vendor invoices wore

not in his possession but he would attempt to obtain them. He

further stated that the only debt he was aware of (other than

the candidate loans) was state payroll taxes; however he was

unsure how much was owed.

Based on the foregoing, it appears that Bob Allen For

Congress and Javier Nunez, as treasurer, failed to disclose

outstanding debts and obligations in violation of 2 U.S.C.

5 434(b)(8).

Therefore, there is reason to believe that Bob Allen For

Congress and Javier Nunez, as treasurer violated 2 U.S.C.

S5 432(c) and (d); 434(a)(2)(A)(ii) and (iii); 434(b)(1), (2)

and (4); 434(b)(5)(A); 434(b)(8); and 44tb(a).



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
%ASH1TC% ,C 1992

July 1, 1992

Stanley Tate Builders, Inc.
1175 NE 125th St.
Suite 102
North Miami, Florida 33161

RE: MUR 3468
Stanley Tate Builders, Inc.

Dear Sir or Madam:

On June 23, 1992, the Federal Election Commission found

that there is reason to believe the Stanley Tate Builders, Inc.,

violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441b(a), a provision of the Federal Election

Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). The Factual and

Legal Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission's

finding, is attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that

no action should be taken against the Committee and you, as

treasurer. You may submit any factual or legal materials that

you believe are relevant to the Commission's consideration of

this matter. Please submit such materials to the General

Counsel's Office within 15 days of your receipt of this letter.

Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating

that no further action should be taken against the Committee and

you, as treasurer, the Commission may find probable cause to

believe that a violation has -ccurred and proceed with

conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the

Commission has also decided to offer to enter into negotiations

directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in settlement

of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause to believe.

Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission has

approved.

Aor



Stanley Tate Builders, Inc.
Page 2

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of this

matter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation and if you

agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign
and return the agreement, along with the civil penalty, to the
Commission. In light of the fact that conciliation
negotiations, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe,

are limited to a maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this

notification as soon as possible.

Requests for extensicns tine will not be routinely

granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days

prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,

please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and

other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with

2 U.S.C. 55 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437gta)(12)(A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description

of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact
Phillip L. Wise, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
219-3400.

Sincerely,

Joan D. Aikens
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

RESPONDENT: Stanely Tate Builders, Inc. NUR: 3468

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5 441b(a), it is unlawful for any

corporation to make a contribution in connection with any

federal election.

A review of the Bob Allen For Congress' contributor records

filed with the Federal Election commission revealed

contributions from Stanley Tate Builders, Inc., on August 10,

1990, totaling $1,020.00.

Therefore, there is reason to believe that the Stanley Tate

co Builders, Inc., violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a).



W.E.B&. ~AL ELM~
Tate Enterpriso 92 J& 13 N

1175 NE 12 S.eI SUM0 102 * NOM MWOR. Fnd 331l1
Def $1-1106 * b5va0 614206 * Soce P~(40M4214W

July 8, 1992

Ms. Joan D. Aikens, Chairman
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D. C. 20463

In re: MUR 3468 - Stanley Tate Builders, Inc.
(Stanley Tate, Builder - non corporate account)

Dear Ms. Aikens:

Relative to your July 1, 1992 letter, indicating that there is
"reason to believe that Stanley Tate Builders, Inc. violated the
provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended, please be advised that the check that was tendered to
the "Bob Allen for Congress" campaign was not drawn on a
corporation account.

The account is one established for my use, and is entitled
"Stanley Tate Builder".

We are enclosing a copy of the check you referred to (your notice
reflects $1,020.00 - the check was in the amount of $1,000.00).

The contributor records that were filed with the Federal Election
Commission by the Bob Allen for Congress office incorrectly named
Stanley Tate Builders, Inc. (which is one of my corporations, but
not the entity that made the contribution).

Please advise if you require something further to clear this
matter.

Cordially yours,

STANLEY G. TATE

SGT: dhh

Enclosure: Front and back of cancelled check

cc: Bob Allen

OTHER OFF1CE LOCATIONS:
D .W P, FL Ft. Pierce. FL Tashemee, FL A woon. TX Dnver, C o. W hetMQO. D.C

(407) 490Mf (407) 462701 04) 6514710 (817) 2774434 (33) U8UU 0 48,4112



0

0

ad

~ri3~
1

'XSL

r)

ILl
I-(n

o
So IJ

90 0

rio

IL
0

WEo

zW

~II,

a

4



(re

0006

3%tls -4 '.O13 VSNOdVS3JkMiN0
90 V&t- o)

amogmoe lowq
DNC=uma4*l~akd

gotso*

OO%: §§ §fl§
-WLQ

-4 6OW*UO-A



DEPOUE TRW UEAML CLI WTON COlNfSsrOg

In the Matter of

* Bob Allen For Congress and Javier Nunez,) MUR 3468
as treasurer )

Stanley Tate Builders, Inc. SENST E
GENERAL COUNSEL' S REPORT

I. BACKGROUND

On June 23, 1992, the Federal Election Commission found

that there is reason to believe the Stanley Tate Builders, Inc.,

violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441b(a). This finding was based on the fact

that an Audit review of the Bob Allen For Congress's contributor

in records revealed what appeared to be contributions from the

-- Stanley Tate Builders, Inc., on August 10, 1990, totaling

$1,020.00. On July 1, 1992, notice of the Commission's finding,
C4 along with a proposed conciliation agreement
cO

0C:

On July 13, 1992, Stanley Tate responded to the

Comission's reason to believe notification. (Attachment 1).

In this response Mr. Tate explained that the Bob Allen For
Congress's contributor records have incorrectly listed the

contributions as being from his corporation, when the

contributions in fact were made from his non corporate account

which is entitled "Stanley Tate Builder", and was established

for his use. As evidence of this fact attached to Mr. Tate's

response was a copy of the front and back of a $1,000.00 check



* -2- 9
drawn on this account and made payable to and negotiated by

Bob Allen For Congress.

Based on the foregoing it appears that the Stanley Tate

Builders, Inc. made no contributions to Bob Allen For Congress.

Therefore, the General Counsel Recommends that the Commission

take no further action and close this matter as it pertains to

Stanley Tate Builders, Inc.

II. RZCONDIEDATIONS

1. Take no further action against Stanley Tate
Builders, Inc.

2. Close the file as it pertains to Stanley Tate
Builders, Inc.

3. Approve the appropriate letter.

Lawrence R. Noble
General Counsel

BY:
Date L G. rner

Associ e General Counsel
Attachment

Stanley Tate's RTS response

Staff assigned: Phillip L. Wise



9 4

92PORI 133 FEDERAL ELECTION CONMMSS]ON

In the Matter of

Bob Allen For Congress and
Javier Nunez, as treasurer;

Stanley Tate Builders, Inc.

M4UR 3468

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie V. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on July 29, 1992t the

Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following

actions in MR 3468:

1. Take no further action against.
Stanley Tate Builders, Inc.

2. Close the file as it pertains
to Stanley Tate Builders, Inc.

3. Approve the appropriate letter,
as recommended in the General
Counsel's Report dated
July 24, 1992.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, Potter

and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Secr ary of the Commission

Received in the Secretariat: Thurs., July 23, 1992 3:26 p.m.

Circulated to the Commission: Fri., July 24, 1992 12:00 p.m.
Deadline for vote: Wed., July 29, 1992 4:00 p.m.

dr



Stanley Tate
1175 MR 125th
Suite 102
North Miami,

Dear Mr. Tate

On July
Election Com
Stanley Tate
provision of
amended (*the
to the Comis
considering t
determined on
the Stanley T
pertains to t
made public v
with respect

The conf
and S 4379(a)
closed. The
been closed.
under 2 U.S.C
must be submi
be acknowledg

If you h
(202) 219-369

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. D.C. 24%3

August 4, 1992

Builders, Inc.
St.

Florida 33161

RE: MUR 3468
Stanley Tate Builders, Inc.

1, 1992, you were notified that the Federal
ission found that there is reason to believe the
Builders, Inc., violated 2 U.S.C. I 441b(a), a
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
Act"). On July 13, 1992, you submitted a respons
sion's reason to believe finding. After
he circumstances of the matter, the Commission
July 29, 1992, to take no further action against

ate Builders, Inc., and closed the file as it
he Stanley Tate Builders, Inc. The file will be
ithin 30 days after this matter has been closed
to all other respondents involved.

identiality provisions of 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(4)(B
(12)(A) remain in effect until the entire matter
Commission will notify you when the entire file It
In the event you wish to waive confidentiality
• S 437g(a)(12)(A), written notice of the waiver
tted to the Commission. Receipt of the waiver wi
ed in writing by the Commission.

ave any questions, please contact me at
0.

Sincerely,

Phill . Wise
Attorney

C

)
is
.5

11



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 2043

UR September 23, 1992

CURTIFIED RIML
W-NR 3CZIP R3QUZSTZD

Javier Nunez, Treasurer
Bob Allen For Congress
2100 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
Suite #1110
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

RE: MUR 3468
Bob Allen For Congress and
Javier Nunez, as treasurer

Dear Nunez:

On or about August 24, 1992, you were notified that the
Federal Election Commission, on June 23, 1992, found reason to
believe Bob Allen For Congress and Javier Nunez, as treasurer
violated 2 U.S.C. 55 432(c) and (d); 434(a)(2)(A)(ii) and (iii);
434(b)(1), (2), and (4); 434(b)(5)(A); 434(b)(8); and 441b(a).
Enclosed are copies of the material that was sent to you at that
time. Under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended, and Commission regulations, you have an opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken against Bob Allen For
Congress and Javier Nunez, as treasurer.

A review of our files indicates that to date you have not
responded to the Commission's findings. Unless we receive a
response from you within 10 days, this matter will proceed to
the next stage of the enforcement process.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at
(202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

Phillip L. Wise
Attorney

Enclosures



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASINC TOM. OC 2003lp

January 22, 1993

Javier Nunez, Treasurer
Bob Allen For Congress
2100 Ponce do Leon Boulevard
Suite #1110
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

RE: NUR 3468
Bob Allen For Congress and
Javier Nunez, as treasurer

Dear Nunez:

On or about August 24, 1992, you were notified that the
Federal Election Commission, on June 23, 1992, found reason to
believe Bob Allen For Congress and Javier Hunex, as treasurer
violated 2 U.S.C. 55 432(c) and (d); 434(a)(2)(A)(ii) and (iii);
434(b)(1), (2), and (4); 434(b)(S)(A); 434(b)(8); and 441b(a).
Enclosed are copies of the material that was sent to you at that
time. Under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 19717 as
amended, and Commission regulations, you have an opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken against sob Allen For
Congress and Javier Runes, as treasurer.

A review of our files indicated that you had not responded
to the Commission's findings. Therefore, on September 23, 1992,
a reminder letter was mailed to you requesting a response within
10 days and informing you that if no such response was
forthcoming that this matter would proceed to the next stage of
the enforcement process. No response has been received
therefore be advised that this Office is now proceeding to the
above mentioned next stage in the enforcement process.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at
(202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

PhiTp L. Wise
Attorney



MR # 2 q&Y

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS WILL BE ADDED TO THIS FILE AS THEY
BECOME AVAILABLE. PLEASE CHECK FOR ADDITIONAL MICROFILM
LOCATIONS.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
%q~I%'')%o( :nb,,

THIS Ic. THE 6r(1( oj

DTE FILMED CAMERA NO.

m UR-0 2 5/ 9

,2-.,



' •' ?1r II

Y O.1Soau' ,sai~y

• . f. (,,.

:'.
:.i : ,' "



SeeRel"34,pags,59094

2. Memo, General Counsel to the Commission, dated
apile 14, 199, Subject:focn Priority S~stem pc.
See Rteel 354, pages 1590-192.

3. Certification of Commission vote, dated April 3,- 1i91.
See Reel 354, pages 1621-22.

4. General Counsel's lelport, In the. Kattet of '_.__t...
vri~rity, dated Deeer[ 3. 1993.

! Peel 35, pages 1623,4 -.

.... * ii tio o c, •Vt

., " ?l4 pyes1..4J1.

....,1



CoralI Gebles0 tltI~d 13134

Sob &llen For
Taylor lunes, Congress and

as treasu1rer

Dear Dhune8

On or ebout 1y 1, 19923, you were notified that thePodral satc:i. -_":---, S=-- UC: 23, 1992, £oend rejqn to
li* .7 a. :: ! bd : awIer ne,,, s temrer

4'~tDNI~e *t;'ri' i ! 4 I 441)11i: ed t).
• *3. ..... G.d

I p..1 m 4mje #s *, piese. eoce 3. at (2)219i4460.

Sincerely,

Attorney

Wartty.

Date the. ceemlesion voted to close the fil]e:DE



i i !! , !ii --! i 4~ ~ i !
4 i : i•• • ?

A:

3406t
g~ g~

Allen&1 fOr Congress and Jailer Runes, as treaserer: Lai i'i
ftle certain reportsu misstated certain financial *ct: i':|1 p

failed to include certain disclosure information in tep0 as
failed to furnish receipts to document certain expenditureag sad i
tailed to report debts and obligations. The Commission also
found reason to believe that respondents had violated 441b(a) by
accepting $2,6'70 in corporate contributions, $1,020 of which the .
Commission has subsequently determined were actually proper
personal contributions. The Commission authorized pre-probable
cause conciliation, but the respondents have not responded to
either the conciliation offer or to a recent letter.

The events that are the subject of this case had little or
no impact on the process. In addition, there were no
substantial amounts of money involved.

": u ' " u u


